ORDINANCE

PAYMENT OF OBLIGATIONS

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CLEVELAND, CHIPPEWA COUNTY, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

The following Ordinance, Title 2, Chapter 1, is hereby adopted by the Town Board on behalf of the Town of Cleveland to be codified in the Town Code of Ordinances:

CHAPTER 1

PAYMENT OF OBLIGATIONS

2-1-1	Authority
2-1-2	Purpose
2-1-3	Definitions
2-1-4	Withholding of Grant
Militir	
SEC. 2-1-1	AUTHORITY.

This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority vested in the Town of Cleveland Board pursuant to the grant of Village Powers and in accord with sec. 61.34, Wis. Stats.

SEC. 2-1-2 PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to ensure timely payment of all financial obligations to the Town of Cleveland by all individuals, firms, trusts, partnerships, associations, corporations, and limited liability companies.

SEC. 2-1-3 **DEFINITIONS**.

As used in this Ordinance:

(a) "Financial obligations" means any amount due directly to the Town of Cleveland by any individual, firm, trust, partnership, association, corporation, or limited liability company for, and including, but not limited to, real property taxes, personal property taxes, services provided, benefits received, or authorizations granted.

SEC. 2-1-4 WITHHOLDING OF GRANT.

The Town of Cleveland may, in its sole discretion, elect not to grant any license, permit, or authorization of any kind within the Town of Cleveland's authority to any individual, firm, trust, partnership, association, corporation, or limited liability company to engage in any act or participate in any activity until such time as the individual or entity pays all financial obligations due the Town of Cleveland.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption and publication as required by law.

Dated this 13 day of Selvany, 2006

TOWN OF CLEVELAND

BY: Charles & Carrell
Charles Carrell, Town Chairperson

BY: Junda Jund
Linda Laird, Town Clerk

 $F: docs: CTFY: Clevel and - Chip Co: 0000Ord: Obligation\ Payment\ Ordinance. wpd$